GE TTLER -

van Inc

RECEIVED

2:24 pm, Jan 22, 2008

Alameda County

TRANSMITTAL

Environmental Health

January 18, 2008
G-R #386956

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. Ian Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, California 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Qakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 January 16, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of December 18, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February I, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-IR 5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA G4568 « {925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 25670 ¢ (216) 631-1300 « Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel! Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaiuma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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ian Robb
Protect Manager
Marketing Business Unit

January 18, 2008
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # - 211283

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

Chewvron Envirsnmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Remon, TA 24583

Tl {9253 842-9496

Fax {825) 842-8370
ianrabbéchevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated January 18, 2008

I agrce with the conclusions and recommendations presested in the referenced reporl. The information in
this report is accorate 1o the best of' my knowledge and alt loeal Agency/Regiomal Board guidelines liave
been followed. This report was prepared by Geltler-Ryan lne., apun whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This leter is submitted pursuant o the requirements of California Water Code section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penaily of perjury that the foreguing is frue and correct.

Sincerely,
y e /
- s :} o )
Tan Robb

Attachment: Report
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January 16, 2008
G-R Job #386956

Mr. lan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 18, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified Jaboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sii f:rely,

Project Coordinator

e

Doughs J. Hee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dubtin, CA 94568 » {925} 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
2140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (816) 631-1300 = Fax {816} 631-1317
1264 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 » (707} 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

R (ﬁ)
06/28/96 86.69 2177 64.92 - <50 <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <24 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 63.43 - <400 520 92 53 17 70 22 16' -
1E/07/96 86.69 23.27 63.42 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/47 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1.600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <35 38.3 - -
06/18/98 86,69 10.78% 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <0.5 <03 <05 <0).5 - -
08/31/98 26.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 15 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 . -
12/21/98 86.69 22.15 §4.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.50 <0.3 <0.3 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 §7.14 - 305 1.520 11.7 <2.50) <2.50 <2.50 21.6 <250 -
06/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 529 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 .94 1.0t -
$9/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 . 717 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 3.70 . -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 4.26 <0.500 <0.500 £.97 26.2 <(.500 e
03/21/00 §6.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 213 - -
07/26/00 86.69 2550 £5.19 - 125 <350.0 <0.500 <4500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192 88,1 15.60 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - . -
11/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <(.500 <0.500 <0).500 - - -
3/06/01 86.92 19.79 67.13 . - - - - - - -- - -
03/23/01 26.92 20.15 66.77 - = 204 10.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 - - -
06/19/01° 86.92 21.78 65.14 - 330 <50 <0.50 <4150 <0.50 <0.50 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86,92 24.37 $2.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <150 27 - <35.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.23 66,67 - 530 59 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <5.0 -
(6/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.03 0.00 490° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/18/02 26.69 22.44 64,25 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 86.69 2149 65,20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 =0).50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 $6.69 20.92 65.77 0.00  UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03"° 86.69 2134 £3.13 0,00 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 86.69 22.46 64.23 0.00 £50 <50 (1.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - (.5 <50
12/22/03% 86.69 22.1¢ 64.59 0.00 330 <50 <{.3 (.5 <{).5 <.5 - <f).5 <50
03/22/04"° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 279 <50 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04™ 86.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 0.5 <f).5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04" 86.69 22.99 63.70 0.00 240 <50 <05 <45 <0.5 <0.3 - <05 <50
12/20/04'° 86.69 21.78 £4.91 0.00 320° <50 <015 <(.5 <{).5 <015 - <05 <50
03/28/05'"° 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 400° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.5 - 0.6 <50
06/27/05"° 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 200" <50 <4).5 (.5 <0.5 <3 - <0.5 <30

211283 x{sH386950 1 As of 12/18/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

09/19/05'° 86.69 22.17 64.52 0.00 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - <0.5 <50
12/19/05" £6.69 22.06 64.63 0.00 36010 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27/06"° 86.69 18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <0.5 0.5 2 4 - 0.7 <50
06/26/06'° 86.69 20.20 66.49 0.00 290 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 - <15 <50
09/25/06'° 86.69 21.86 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/18/06 26.69 21.60 65.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING - - - - -
03/19/07'%  Np' 86.69 20.82 65.87 0.00 630 <50) <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07"°  Np® 86.69 28.62 58.07 0.00 4,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 . <05 <30
09/24/07 86.69  DRY - - - - - - . - - - -
12/18/07 86.69 29.35 5734 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
MW-4

06/28/96 83.31 18.83 64.4% - <50 <100 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 - <50 650 1.9 65 2 120 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 83.31 19.84 63.47 . - - - - - - . - -
12/18/97 £3.31 17.77 65.54 - 2,000 <50 <{.3 <0).5 <0.5 1.5 <30 o .
04/06/98 83.31 15.45 67.86 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 $3.31 16.89 66.42 - 53 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 - -
08/31/98 83.31 18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98% 83.31 18.80 64.51 - <50 <30 <{).3 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <25 - -
03/24/99 83.31 16.10 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 $3.31 18.16 65.15 - 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 83.31 19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <11.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 83.31 19.08 64.23 - 169 <50.0 <0.500 <500 <0500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 $3.31 16.10 67.21 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - .
07/26/00 83.31  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - e - -
09/06/00 83.31 18.52 64.79 - S <30.0 <1300 <0.500 <0.500 <1.500 - - "
11/29/00 83.63 18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
03/06/01 83.63 17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 81,63 18.55 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 83.63 19.10 64.53 . 710 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <3.0 "
12/20/01° 83.63 17.55 66.08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 - <5.0 -
06/25/02 83.31 1%.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -

211283.x1s/#386956 2 As of 12/18/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

S sl : .f--::-‘-::-:-t.:"-,,r:“w'--v';::(HI:’.. “pph) )

MW-4 {(cont)

09/18/02 83.31 19.16 £4.15 0.00 160 <50 <0150 <0.59 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -- -
12/19/2 83.31 18.14 65.17 ¢.00 56 <50 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - .
03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55% 0.00 180 <30 <.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.3 <23 - -
06/23/03"° 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <30 <(.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03°° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 119 <50 <0.5 <05 <45 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 83.31 18.78 64,53 .00 <30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04'" §3.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <50
0672 1/04'° 8331 18.67 64.64 0.00 87 <50) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <015 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04’° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04"" 83.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 66° <50 <0.% <4).5 <0.5 <05 - <15 <50
03/28/05"° 83.31 16.82 66.49 0.00 71° <50 <0.5 <15 <15 <0).5 - <5 <30
06/27/05'" 83.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 1201 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - <0.5 <30
09/19/05"° 83.31 19,00 6431 0.00 <50) <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <5 - <0.5 <50
12/19/05" 8331 18.69 64.62 0.00 <34 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <30
03/27/06"" 83.31 15.05 68.26 0,00 160 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <{1.3 <50
06/26/06'° 83.31 16.81 66.50 0.00 P19 <50 <0.5 <3 <03 <0.5 - <0.5 <30
09/25/06' $3.31 18.59 64.72 0.00 120 <30 <f.5 <03 <5 <0.3 - <15 <50
12/18/06" 83.31 18.26 65.03 $.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <30
03/19407" 83.31 17.62 65.69 0,06 93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07" 83.31 24 .82 58.49 0.00 4,600 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <15 - <(1.5 <50
09/24/07"° 83.31 26.76 56.35 0.00 4,300 94 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 0.6 <50
12/18/07™ 83.31 25.91 57.40 .00 3,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
MW.5B

06/25/027 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 £9 19 39 1 130 - -
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 64,18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.3 35 - -
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 %536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - o - - - - -
06/23/03"° 85.36 20,18 65.18 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <5 <03 <0.5 - 290 .
09/22/03"° 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <0.3 - 260 <50
12/22/03"° 85.36 20.85 64.51 0.00 410 99 18 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- 52 <50
03/22/04"° 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - 210 <50
06/21/04"° 85.36 20.70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - 100 <50

211283 xIsH386956 K] As of 12/18/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Quakland, Califo

i

) sl

MW.-5B (cont)

09/20/04" 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20004"° 83.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <45 <0.5 - 48 <50
03/28/05" 85.36 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - 67 <50
06/27/05"° $5.36 .61 65.73 0.00 350" <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 57 <50
09/19/05" 85.36 20.88 64.48 0.00 220 <50 <0).3 <15 <45 <0.5 - 32 <50
12/19/05" 85.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 -- 21 <30
03/27/06"° 85.36 17.10 68.26 0.00 530 <350 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 31 <50
06/26/06™" 85.36 £9.03 66.31 0.00 410 <50 <03 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 - 30 <50
09/25/06' 85.36 2061 64.75 0.00 320 <50 <0.5 <13 <f).§ <(1.5 - 25 <50
12/18/06" 85.36 20.35 £5.01 6.00 580 <50 <0.5 .3 <f).5 <0.5 - 14 <50
03/19/07"° 85.36 19.62 635.74 .00 £70 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <{).3 - 24 <50
06/25/07'° 85.36 26.94 58.42 0.00 9507 250" 2 <(1.5 0.6 1 - 15 <50
49/24/07" 85.36 28.78 56.58 0.00 1,300 1,900 5 0.6 3 3 - 25 <50
12/18/07" 85.36 17.98 57.38 0.00 560 2,100 19 <0.5 2 4 - 28 <50
MW-6

10/14/96 86.00 22 .44 63.65 - 500 45,000 8.300 2,900 810 3,100 190 40" -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - - - - - - - - a
12/18/97 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,900 60,000 12,000 9,800 1,800 8.500 <2.000 . un
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30,500 3,950 3,720 932 3,750 <1,000) . -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23.000 2,600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/98 86.09 21.05 £5.04 - 1,890 17,000 3,400 460 530 1.800 <250 - -
12/21/98 86.09 21.74 64.33 - 930 7,900 1.900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 86.09 21.18 64.91 - 763 12,200 1.970 327 338 794 <40.0 <500 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1,050 14,800 2.040 1,080 106 1.430 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 86.09 22.28 63.81 - 1.720 17,200 2.810 1,330 489 2.340 <50.0) - -
12/29/99 86.09 24.96 £1.13 - 1,480 14,700 2.790 974 169 1.720 <500 - -
83/21/00 %6.09 18.70 67.39 - 1.120 20,000 £,160 962 749 2,330 <250 . -
07/26/00 86.00  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- - - -
05/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - - - -
11/29/00 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2.060 22,800 4.120 2.010 872 3180 - - -
03/06/01 86.48 19.03 67.43 - 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1.160 5,360 - - -
06/19/01° 86.48 2141 65.37 - <1.500 40,000 2,800 £.000 1,200 5.300 . <25 -

211283 x1sH#386956 4 As of 12/18/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

WELL 1D

"ETHANOL

DATE oot Cppby I pph) o pphy (pph) L Apphy
MW-6 {cont)

09/05/401° 86,48 2837 £5.11 . <1000 18,000 3,800 800 730 1,480 - <200 .
12/20/01° 86,48 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2,600 3.700 1100 4.100 - <100 -
06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 1.890 850 2.100 <100 - -
09/18/02 86.09 22,60 64.09 0.00 1.300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 10 - -
12/19/02 86.00 20.98 65.11 0,00 2.700 20,000 2.900 620 770 2.100 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20,23 65.86 0.00 2,600 23,000 1,500 2,200 920 3,400 <100 - -
06/23/03"° 86.09 20.96 65.13 0.0 2,400 21,000 2,000 1.400 890 2,500 - 5 -
09/22/03"° 86.09 21.95 64.14 0.00 1800 7,400 970 220 360 580 - 5 <30
12/22/03" 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2.300 9,704 1,700 240 4350 1,000 - 6 <100"
03/22/04"° 86.09 2031 65.78 0.00 2,700 23,000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04"° 86.09 20.64 65.43 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2,300 1,100 3.800 - 4 <130
09/20/04"° 86.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1.300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12720/ 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 £.500 220 450 840 - 5 <250
03/2805"° 86.09 19.65 66.44 0.00 2,400 13,600 1,100 550 600 1.600 - 3 <250
06/27/05'° 86.09 19.846 66.23 0.0 2,100 15,000 1,100 1300 790 2,600 - 3 <100
09/19/05° 86.09 20.49 65.60 0.00 2,300 18,000 1.300 1,240 800 2,500 - 3 <100
12/19/05'° 86.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1,800™ 13,000 1,500 150 620 290 - 5 1o
03727/06" 86.09 18.28 £7.81 0.00 1,300 14,000 740 420 600 1,400 - 2 <50
06/26/06'"" 86.09 19.08 67.01 0.00 2,300 23,000 660 £,700 870 3.000 - <3 <250
09/25/06'° 86.09 20.02 66.07 0.00 2.100 18.000 580 1.200 760 2,600 - i <100
12/18/06 86.09 20.57 65.52 0.00 2,700 14,000 1,200 370 480 1,300 - 4 <50
03/19/07'° £6.09 20.56 65.53 0.00 2,700 17.000 990 560 840 2.100 - 3 <100
06/25/07 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - oo - - o
09/24/07 86.09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/07 86,09  DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7

10/10/96 84.11 20.78 63.33 - <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 - -
11/07/96 34,11 20.80 63.31 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 - <30 <50 <0.5 <3 <413 <0.5 <30 - -
04/06/98 84.11 15.91 68.20 - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -- -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <50 <0).5 <5 <(0,5 <5 <0.5 - -
08/31/9% 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

o NN B "MTBEE!";YI:".:'— TN
DTW ' GWE HT ' TPH-D, BT CE X0 s02iec o BI6) . ETHANOL
) sl ppb) ) by e e k) ph) - ppb) el

MW.7 (cont}
12/28/98 84,11 19.75 64.36 -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 0.5 <23 - -
(13/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 313 <50.0 <0,500 {35300 <6500 <{}.500 <2.04 - -
06/25/99 84.11 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 <0).500 “2.00 - .
09/24/99 84.11 2018 63.93 - <504 <30.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 84.11 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <500 <0.500 <0,500 <01.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.11 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - .
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 . <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0300 <250 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - = «50.0 <0508 <0.500 <0500 <0500 - - -
1172900 $4.44 19.52 64.92 - <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 - - -
03/06/01 R4.44 17.15 67.29 - <500 <50.0 <0300 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 - . -
06/19/01° 84 .44 19.30 65.14 - <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01° 84.44 20,22 64.22 . <50 <50 0.64 .84 .94 5.2 - <3.0 -
12420105 84.44 17.85 66.59 - <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <50 -
06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 0.00 <350 <30 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 - -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 54.01 (.00 {70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
12/19/02 84.11 18.73 635.38 0.00 <50 <50) <030 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 84,11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <30 (.50 <030 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03"° §4.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <56 <0.5 <{}.5 <013 <0.5 - <{4.5 --
09/22/03' 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <30
12/22/03"° 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <30 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
03/22/04"° 8411 17.94 66.17 (.60 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"° 84,11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <{).5 <30
00/20/04"° 84.11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
12/20/04'° 84.11 19.43 64.68 0.04 57 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <.5 <0.5 - <0).5 <56
03/28/05" 84.11 16.68 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <03 - <0.5 <30
a6/27/05"° 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <05 <0).3 <0.3 <0.5 -- <03 <50
09/19/05' 84.11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <4.5 <0.3 <05 - (.5 <50
12/19/03"7 84.11 19.38 64.73 .00 <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/27:006" 84.11 15.51 68.60 0.00 <5() <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06'" 84.11 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
9725106 3411 19.53 64.58 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
12/18/06" 84.11 19.28 64.83 0.00 270 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
03/19/07" 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <5) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Fexaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California

Foek
L)

MW-7 {cont}

06/25/07' $4.11 26.92 57.19 0.00 65 <50 <0.3 <13 <0.5 <(.5 - 1 <30
09/24/07" &4.51 28.32 5579 0.00 <130 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 <50
121807" 84.11 27.61 56,50 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - I <50
MW-9

19/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 13 2.2 13 <30 - -
TH07/96 82.17 63.53 18,64 - - - - - - . - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 63.73 - <350 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 0.5 <30 . -
04/06/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 82.17 17.14 65.03 - 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64.77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 <23 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 65.27 - 92.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <30.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
12/29/99 82.17 8.0 64.16 - 528 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/50 82.17 14.80 §7.37 - 724 <30.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 82.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 74.3 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 - - -
11/29/00 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <30.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 - - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 63.77 - 94.2 <50.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.300 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <0.30 - <0150 .
09/05/01° 82.32 17.9% 64.54 - <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 -
1220001° R2.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <350 <0.50 <0150 <0150 <150 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 0.00 100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 64.41 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <|.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 82.17 16.83 63.34 0.00 73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.0 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <l.3 2.5 - -
06/23/03° 82.17 17.14 635.03 0.00 <50 <30 <0.3 <{).5 <().5 <().5 - 0.7 -
0972203 82.17 17.72 64.45 9.00 66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03'° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 94 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - 0.7 <30
03/22/04™ 82.17 16.07 66.10 0.00 <50 <30 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04°° 82.17 17.38 64.79 0.60 80 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - t <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
(Oakland, California

w6y
gy

MW-9 (cont)

09/20/04'° 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <03 - | <30
12/20/04' 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 74° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 - 2 <5()
03/28/05" 82.17 £5.47 66.70 0.00 94? <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - 3 <50
06/27/05" 82.17 i16.41 65.76 0.00 140" <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.3 -- 3 <50
09/19/05° 82.17 17.42 64.75 £.00 <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <5 <03 - 5 <50
[2/19/05" 8247 17.93 64.24 0.00 5217 <30 <0.3 <05 <05 <015 - 5 <50
03/27/06" 82.17 13.75 68.42 $.00 <50 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 7 <50)
06/26/06"° 82.17 15.90 66.27 0,00 110 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.§ - 9 <5()
0972506 82.17 17.27 64.90 0.00 57 =30 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 - 8 <50
£2/18/06" 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.00 220 <50 <{.5 <f.3 <03 <{.5 - 7 <50
03/19/07"° 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <5 - 9 <50
a6/25/07" 82.17 23.84 58.33 0.00 74 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 -- 6 <50
09/24/07"° 82.17 25.68 56.49 0.00 280 <30 <0.5 <q1.5 <0.5 <0.,5 - 2 <350
12/18/07 82.17  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - - - - - -
MW-10

10/E0/6 81.83 18.40 £3.43 - <50) <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <{1.5 <3.0 - .
11/07/96 21.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - - - . - - -
12/18/97 81.83 156.18 65.65 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 .88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 %1.83 14.39 67.44 - <30 2.300 224 168 81.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 81.83 15.11 66.72 - 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 <0.5 - -
08/31/98 #1.83 17.03 64.80 . 120 460 51 8.2 5. 10 <5.0 - -
12/21/98 81.83 17.32 64.51 - 9 120 55 <1.0 <1.0 <14 8.7 <20 -
03/24/99 81.83 15.25 66.58 . 923 1,330 85.9 42.9 29.7 95.2 20.4 <25.0 .
06/25/99 81.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 113 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - e
09/24/99 81.83 17.75 64.08 -- 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 221 1.37 8.83 - -
12/29/99 §1.83 18.13 63.70 - 107 114 9.03 <0.500 0.531 <0.500 <3.00 - -
03/21/00 81.83 14.22 67.61 - 194 1,270 86.3 523 38.1 102 19.5 -- -
07/26/60 81.83 16.61 6522 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 243 14.8 13.3 <1.00 -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - -
03/06/01 82.16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 34.2 26.4 208 27.3 - - -
06/19/01° 82.16 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 26 8.8 17 - .60 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

sl gy k) bl b bl ek p

gy

MW-10 (cont)

09/05/01° 32.16 17.87 64.29 - <500 230 20 <0.50 1.2 5.3 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 2.3 1.7 4.6 - <3.0 -
06/25/2 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 17 2.0 <25 w -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 2.5 5.0 29 - -
12/19/02 £1.83 16.36 65.17 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 1.5 <5.0 - -
03/20403 §1.83 16.32 63.51 $.00 200 £20 21 5.3 6.0 13 <10 -- .
06/23/03"° 81.83 16.57 65.26 0.00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - .7 -
09/22/03" 31.83 17.60 64.23 0.00 180 430 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/22/03¢ 81.83 17,31 64.52 .00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.9 <50
03/22/04"" 81.83 15.38 66.23 0.00 230 1,500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04™ 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
09/20/04'° %1.83 18,12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 - 2 <30
12/20/04" 81.83 17.01 6482 3,00 170° 480 13 2 1 7 - 2 <50
03/28405" 81.83 14.64 67.19 0.00 450" 1,900 64 46 35 140 - 1 <50
06/27/05™ %1.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400°° 1,700 140 61 33 180 - 3 <50
09/19/05" 81.83 17.35 64.48 0.00 170 1,260 98 35 38 110 - 3 <50
12/19/05" 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 160+ 1,000 61 23 20 47 - 5 <50
03/27/06' 81.83 13.35 68.48 0.00 180 679 6 4 [ 11 o 3 <50
06/26/06'° £1.83 £5.10 66.73 0.00 580 4,700 220 110 150 390 - 0.8 <50
09/25/06" £1.83 17.10 64.73 0.00 480 4,400 290 180 200 350 - 4 <50
12/18/06'° 81.83 16.75 63.08 0.00 2,500 2.500 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/67"° 81.83 15.91 6392 0.08 650 2,000 150 43 52 88 - 1 <50
06/25/07"° B1.83 24.41 57.42 0.00 7.600"7 <350" <5 <0).3 <0.3 <0.5 - 4 <5(0)
9/24/07%° §1.83 25.96 5387 0.00 8.400 28 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 - 2 <50
12/18/07 81.83  INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - - - o - o - -
MW-11

08/08/00 - 2561 - - - - - - - - - e --
08/16/00 - 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <0.500 <{1.500 <{(1.300 <0.500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 . e L <50.0 <0,500 <{1.300 <4300 <0500 - - -
11/29/00 90.63 25.80 64.83 - 63.8 <50.0 <0500 <(),500 <().500 (1,300 - - -
03/06/01 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <50.0 <1500 <0500 <0500 <1300 - - -
06/1901° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <30 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 - <{).30 --
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway

WELL 10/

Oakland, California

S MTBEDBY

MTBEDbY oo

bbbt AEW TG W PG ‘:E‘X"_f 'SZQﬁi"i:*'t-E-’lﬁHANij
DATE 0 g g (sl b ki) F ) R
MW-11 (cont)

09/05/01° 90,63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <30 <0.50 <0,50 <050 0.68 - <5.0 .
12/20/01" 90.63 24.27 66.36 - <50 <30 <0.50 <4).50 <0150 <0.50 - <5.0 -
06/23/02 A 25.51 8 0.00 <30 <30 <030 <0.50 0,50 <15 2.5 - -
09/18/02 8 26.31 E 0.00 8]0 <50 <0).50 <0.30 <0,50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/02 B 25.08 A 0.00 <5() <50 <050 <4150 <0).50) <1.5 <23 " -
03720403 3 2487 3 4.00 <50 <50 <050 0.51 <50 <15 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° B 25.21 A (.00 140 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 A5 - <0.3 -
09/22/03"° B 26.26 3 000 32 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - i <50
12/22/03" 8 2597 P 0.00 69 <50 <0.5 <3 <45 <0.5 - 2 <50
03/22/04'° - 24.13 -E 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <03 - <0.5 <50
06/21/04"° o0 2574 B .00 79 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <0.3 <50
09/20/04"° E 26.83 8 0.00 140 <30 <0.3 <0).5 <().3 <0).3 - 4 <50
12/20/04"° 8 25.67 A 0.00 347 <50 <05 <().5 <15 <0.5 - 3 <350
03/28/05'° _E 23.03 -8 0.00 5%° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 . <(.5 <50
06/27/05°° WF 24.61 E 040 <50 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -- <0).5 <50
09/19/05'° 8 25.9% S 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.3 - 0.6 <30
12/19/035'° B 25.93 E 6,00 <50) <30 <{1.5 <f).5 <(.5 <0.5 - 2 <5()
03/27/06'° -8 21.8t . 0.00 <50) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - <0.5 <50
06/26/06'" F 24.00 8 0,00 64 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <30
09/25/06'° _F 25.75 E 0.00 <50 <30) <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.3 - <03 <50
12/18/06'"° B 25.53 - .00 140 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
03/19/07" F 24.58 B 0.90 63 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07"° B 3281 o 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <05 <),5 <0.5 - | <50
09/24/07" o 34,24 A 0.00 110 <30 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <5()
12/18/07" F 33.52 B 0.00 90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <{.8 - 2 <50
MW-12

06/25/027 84.59 18.65 65.54 0.00 450 1.000 340 8.2 16 8.3 11 - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64,52 (.00 230 130 52 <0.50 <050 <15 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 11 <050 <0050 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 66.22 0.00 300 280 120 1.9 i <15 26 - -
06/23/03" 84.19 18.27 6592 0.00 400 400 130 4 1 6.7 - 4 -
0922/63"° 34.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <0.5 <0.3 <q1.3 - 9 <30
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California

oW 6w
S L) R L) RO 12

MW-12 (cont)

12/22/03" 84.19 19.75 64.44 0.00 130 720 130 29 10 16 - 2 <50
03/22/04'° 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <30 3 <0.5 <0.5 1 - 0.5 <30
06/21/04"° 84,19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 8 <30
(9720704 %4.19 16.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 <0.3 <035 <03 <0.3 - 2 <30
12/20/04"° 84.19 19.46 64.73 0.00 160° 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <50
03/2845" 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 1 <50
06/27/05° 84,19 17.53 66.66 0.00 170" <50 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - ! <50
09/19/05" %4.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 - 3 <30
12/19/05'" 84.19 19.41 64,78 0.00 340" 330 94 5 ! 3 - 2 <50)
0327/06" 84.19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 1 4 - 0.8 <350
06/26/06™° 84.19 16.70 67.49 0.00 220 <50 <413 <03 <0).5 <().5 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06"° $4.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <30 <0.5 <3 .5 <0.5 - <05 <30
12/18/06" 84.19 18.94 65.25 0.00 410 240 68 5 1 1 - ! <50
03/19/07" 84.19 17.83 66.36 0.00 200 55 7 <0.3 <05 <15 - 2 <50
06/25/07°° 84.19 25.80 38.39 0.60 1.600" 5.500" 1,000" 190'° 170" 3200 - 2 <300
09/24/07" 84,19 27.88 56.31 0.00 2.300 <50 0.7 <15 <3 <0).5 - 1 <30
12/18/07" 84.19 27.06 57.13 0.00 550 230 17 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
MW-2

06/28/96 85.83 22.10 63.73 1.35 - . - - - - - - -
19/80/96 85.83 22.36 63.47 . 1,800 99000 4.100 9,400 2.300 9,900 390 <25 --
1107/96 85.83 22.39 63.45%* 0.01 -- - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.83 20019 65.64 - 4,700 24000 600 1.800 750 2.400 <2000 - -
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 - 9.5 20,100 252 448 430 1410 <200 - -
06/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5.200 20,000 240 370 270 790 <50 - -
08/31/98 %5.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72.000 270 990 630 1,700 <125 - -
12/21/98 85.83 21.31 64.52 - 13,000 290 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 -
03/24/99 83.83 19.18 66.63 - 5,590 80,400 651 1.860 1,120 3,730 <40.0 <100 -
06/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 - -
09/24/99 85.83 21.82 64.01 . 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 £80 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 85.83 247 63,90 0.30 - - - . o - - - -

211283 xisMH 386936 it As of 12/18/67



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

T MiBEw

WELE, 1D/ Ch DT GWE " SPHT . TPH-D! B XU s02re 8260 ETHANOL
DATE g e sl g by bl pphy o) (pph) o ppb) L {pp) - (ppb), Cippky
MW-2 (cent)

O1/07/00 85.83 22.84 63,30%* 0.39 - - - - - - - . -
063/2H/040 P 18,19 - - 41 108 534,130 1,260 3,320 2,180 8,200 <1.250 - -
DESTROYED

MW.3

06/28/96 83.18 19404 64.14 - - - . - - - - . -
10/18/96 83.18 19.51 63.67 - 1.200 110,000 6.604 16,600 2,200 12,000 <250 - n
11/07/46 83.18 19.40 63.78 - — - - - - . - - -
12/18/97 2318 18.79 64.39 - 6,100,000 {80,000 1,560 16,000 4,600 23.600 <3,000 e -
O4/06/98 83.18 16.58 66.64 (.05 - - - - - - — - -
06/18/98 83.18 - - =2.40° - - - - — - - - .
08/31/98 83.18 19.56 63.68 .07 - —— — - - - - - -
12/21/48 83.18 20.23 63.13 2.73 - - - - - - . - -
03/24/99 83.18 16.76 67.11 0.86 - - - - — - e - —
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 0.30 - - . e -- - - . -
09/24/99 8318 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - . -
12/29/9% 83,18 19.25 63.96 .04 - - - - o - - - o
01/07/00 8318 19.87 63.37 0.07 . - - - e - — - -
DESTROYED

MW-5

/1096 8541 2193 63,48 - <50 1,800 34 4.7 1% 44 2 5.0 -
11/07/96 85.41 21.96 63.43 - am . - - - -- an - -
12/18/97 8§5.4% 19 81 65,60 - <50 1.204 15 <b.0 1) <1.0 72 P -
04/06/98 85.41 17.43 67.98 - <3() 1.008 126 (.5 0.8 i3 <30 o -
06/18/98 83.41 19.13 66,26 - 100 110 6.9 <5 <33 <{}.5 <43 - -~
08/31/98 8541 20.46 64.95 - 120 480 5.3 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <12 - -
12/21/98 8541 20.91 64.50 i G0 270 6 2.9 i3 <10 34 <20 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 933 143 280 <().500 0.749 <0).506) <2.00 <5.00 an
06/25/99 85.41 20.31 65,10 o 125 847 6.61 <{.500 0.611 <0, 504 2.69 <200 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.30 <2.50 <2.50 251 - v
12/28/99 85.41 21.41 64 00 - 173 306 16.6 1,48 892 2.67 6t.1 =0.508 e

211283 xIs/#3864956 12 As of 12/18/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakiand, California

DIW . GWE R
o (opb)

S el

MW-5 {cont}

43/21/00 85.41 i8.13 67.28 -- 138 858 537 <100 214 8.00 1.6 - -
07/26/00 85.41 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - . - .- - - - -
09/06/00 §3.41 20.33 65.08 - 231 670 153 <2.30 7.87 <2.50 - - --
1729400 8513 OBRSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - . -- - - e
03/06/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - -- - - .
06/19/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - . - - - -
09/05/01 83.13 OBSTRUCTION [N WELL - -~ - - -- - - - -
12/02/01 83.13 OBSTRUCTION [N WELL - - - -- - - - -- -
DESTROYED

MW-8

13/106/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 -- 110 17.000 1,300 1,200 64 1.360 T <5.0' --
i1/87/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 - - - -- - - -- - - -
12/18/97 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3.600 1,840 410 930 <604 - -
04/06/98 84.01 16.19 67.82 - <50 32,300 8,230 5,900 718 2.120 <1,006 - -
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <30 74,8600 5406 4.500 7080 2,200 2,400 - --
08/31/98 84.01 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- -- -~ - o -- - -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 -- 1,200 9.600 2.600 410 220 300 700 <2.0 --
03/24/99 §4.01 17.44 66.57 -- 2.890 86,100 9.890 11.700 1.650 7.130 <200 <2350 -
06/25/99 84.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - - - - -- - -- -- --
(7/01/99 34.01 20.45 6507 1.89 - - o -- -- - -- -- --
09/24/99 84.01 20.98 64,2544 1.53 -- - e - -- -- - - -~
12/29/99 84.01 20.25 63.97** 0.26 -- - e s - -- - - -
41/07/00 84.01% 21.00 63.33%% 0.40 -- -~ -- -- e -~ - -- --
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

QA

06/25/02 - = - - ax <350 <(.58 <0.50 <(1.30 <1.5 <2.3 - -
09/18/02 -~ - -- -- e <50 <(.50 <(.50 <1530 <1.3 <2.5 - --
12/89/0G2 -- - - - we <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5% <1.3 <2.5 - o
03/20/03 - - - -- o <30 <{().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2, = -

211283 x1s/4386556 i3 As of 12/18/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELLIDL 70 e - ETHANOL
DATE oo L pph)
QA (cont)

06/23/03" - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - <03 -
09/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <415 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <03 - <5 -
03/22/04' - - - - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.3 -
06/21/04" -- - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{01.5 - <0.3 -
09/20/04'° - - - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/20/04°° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 -
03/28/08" -- - - - - <50) <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - <03 -
06/27/05" - - - - - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/19/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
£2/19/05" - - - - - <50) <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 -
03/27/06" - - - - - <50 <05 <(01.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.3 .
06/26/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 - <03 -
09/25/06" - - e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 -
12/18/06" - - - - - <50 <05 (.5 <0.5 <{,5 n <0.5 -
03/19/07" - - - - - <50 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
a6/2507'° e - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 - <0.5 -
09/24/07° - -- - - - <50 <05 4.3 <15 <0.5 o <03 -
12/18/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - <0.5 -

211283 xis/#386936
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oalkland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Xylenes

(ft.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth (o Water TPH-CG = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per hillion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation R = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msh) = Mean Sea [Level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons £ = Ethylbenzene NP=No Purge

*  TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Surveying, and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.

#*  GWI corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor = {{TOC - DTW (.80 x SPHTY].

& Prior to fune 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8620.

; MTRE confirmed by EPA Method 8240,

g Free progucs could not be accurately measured.

TOC altered.

! Anaiyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

’ Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory.

9 TPH-G and BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

7 Well development performed.

# MW-11 was inaceessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

% Lahoratory report indicates the observed sample patlern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil.

¥ BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

Y Eihanol was previousty reported as <50 ppb.

7 aboratory teport indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 foel.

" Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern includes #2{uel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range,

“ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/diesel. it efutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.

B Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They elute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

1 Laboratery report indicates (he observed sample pattern is not Lypical of #7 fuel/diesel. 1t elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
7 Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern is not typical of #2 fuet/dicsel. The reported result is due to an individual peak (s) eluting in the RO range.

18

No purge due to bent casing.

Laboratory conftrmed analytical resuft.

Ag of 12/18/07

th

211283 xIs/4386956 I



Table 2

Field Measurements

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

TDO. 0 ORP DO o ORP
- Béfore Purging * Before Purging . Mid-Purging~Mid-Purging - After Purging - Alter Purging
o gmglly ey gy ey eglh) )
MW.-2 09/24/99 1.00 - - - .80 -
12/29/99 2.60 - - - -- -
03/21/00 3.30 - -- - 3.60 -
MW-6 09/24/99 1.00 - -- -~ 1.20 -
12/29/9% 130 - - -~ 1.50 -
03/21/00 3.00 - - - 430 -
11/29/00 2.00 - - - 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 -~ - -- 4.00 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/65/01 10.40 - - -- 10.83¢ -
12/20/01 1.30 -~ -- - 1.50 o
06/25/02 1.00 -- 0.60 -- 0.40 -
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 e e HALY) 74
03/26/03 0.40 -93 o - 1.60 -87
Q6/23/G3 0.9G 64 -- -- 1.26 78
09/22/03 1.1¢ 76 - - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.90 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 - -- 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 -- - 1.10 86
09/20/04 1.20 08 - e 1.3¢ 76
12720704 1.00 71 e - 110 80
03/28/05 110 75 - = 1.10 86
06/27/05 110 78 -- -- 1.20 90
09/19/G3 2.90 - - -- 1.20 -
12/19/G5 1.06 69 - -~ 1.00 74
03/27/06 1.60 89 -- -- 1.20 75
06/26/06 1.40 105 - - 1.20 82
09/25/06 1.20 103 - - 1.30 91
12/18/06 1.20 87 - -- 2 .
03/19/07 19 -537 -- -- 1.6 -63
06/25/07 DRY - -~ -~ -- -
05/24/07 DRY - - -- -~ =
12/18/07 DRY e e - - --
MW-7 09/24/99 1.44 - - - 1.60 -
12/29/99 230 - -- -- 1.80 -
(03/21/00 5.80 - - . 9.00 --
07/26/00 6.600 - - - 6.60 --
09/66/00 430 - - -~ 5.00 -~
11/29/00 4.00 - -- -- 3.70 -
03/06/01 4.70 - - - 5.10 -
06/19/01 3.80 - - - 4.20 -
G9/035/01 6.70 -- - -- 7.10 -~
12720404 4.9¢ - - - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.0¢ - 1.40 - 1.30 -
09/18/02 1.8G 112 1.90 98 210 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - -~ 1.60 ¢

211283 xls/#386956
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Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Statfon (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Oakland, California

WELLID . BATE. . DO. | ORE . DO ORP .
o Before Purging - Before Purging - Mid-Purging . - Mid:Pur
Cmgl) g

MW-7 (3/20/03 2.60 12 = - 2.70 i32

{cont) 06/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.96 146
(9/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124
12/22/63 1.30 98 - - 1.60 114
03/22/04 i.30 90 - -- 1.50 96
0o/21/04 1.50 146 - - 1.70 126
09/20/04 1.40 113 - - 0.56 110
12/20/04 1.30 88 - - 1.40 93
03/28/05 1.40 92 -- w .40 88
06/27/03 1.56 106 - -- 1.40 94
08/19/03 3.70 17 -- - 3.0 29
12/19/05 1.40 85 - - 1.30 50
03/27/06 1.80 126 - -- 210 132
06/26/06 1.60 19 - - 1.80 121
09/23/06 176G 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 -- - S -
43/19/07 2.8 10 - -- 23 -13
06/25/07 1.8 118 -- - 1.5 98
09/24/07 1.7 1.3 -- - 94 76
12/18/07 2.1 68 - - 1.8 73

MW-9 (9/24/99 1.60 -- - e 1.20 -
12/29/9% 3.30 - - -- 2.70 -
03/21/00 3.20 o - -- 7.36 --
07/26/00 3.60 = -- - 1.80 -
09/66/00 3.80 -- - -~ 4.00 -
11/29/00 2.00 - e -- 2.00 --
(3/06/01 4.00 - - - 4.90 --
06/19/01 3.40 - -- - 4.00 -
09/05/61 276G - - - 2.00 —
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 --
06/25/02 0.90 -- 1.00 - 1.26 -
09/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 -- - 1.10 98
(3/20/03 0.10 206 - - 1.10 193
06/23/03 120 146 - -- 1.00 138
09/22/03 i10 126 -- - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 - -- 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 -- e 1.40 120
$6/21/04 3.30 108 - -~ 1.20 116
(9/20/04 2.70 34 - - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - .40 80
03/28/05 2.80 92 - - 1.70 68
06/27/03 2.60 82 - - 1.50 62
05/19/05 1.00 -38 - -- 0.60 =30
12/19/05 2.10 76 - - 220 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 -- e 1.90 125
06/26/06 2.40 122 = - 2.00 115
09/25/06 2.10 116 - - 1.9% 120
12/18/06 i.80 131 - - L -F

211283 x1s/#386956
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Table 2
Ficld Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

(Oakland, California
Tore | bo. . ORP
g Mid-Purging  Mid-Purging
gy ) gl

WELLID ~ DATE

MW-9 03/19/07 1.7 -03 -- o 2.1 -11
{cont} 06/25/07 22 13 - - 20 73
09/24/07 2.4 2.2 -- - 93 75
12/18/07 INACCESSIBLE - WELL UNDER WATER - e -

MW-10 09/19/05 1.40 -97 -~ - 0.80 98

211283 x1s/#386956 18 As of 12/18/07



Table 2
Ficld Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxveen concentrations prior to June 25, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem

Management Systems, [ne.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/l. = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV) = Millivolts

- = Not Measured

* ORP reading under range,

* Field technician inadvertently missed readings.

211283.xls/#386956 9 As of 12/18/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the coliection and handling of
groundwaler samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present. is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, cach well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature. pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested.
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody Is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCaliformiaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #211283 Job Numbper. 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: (&//2/6 7 {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: /@/ f—/f
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: _j 2/ 7 Well Condition: _5€ € Lt &L,
R i 13

Weil Diameter 2 in. ; -
s - Volume e 00z =004 =017 ¥=038
Totat Depth % = g ‘53@ C’/é Factor (V 4=066 &=102 6= 150 12= 5.8(}1

Depth to Water 9. Bt

@-'7 XVE S = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[] Check if water columy isTess that 0.50 fi. ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Equi ] % i . . Time Completed: . {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . . fupling Equipment: Depth to Product; v " - R
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Balier Denih to Wa}&r‘ #
Stainless Steel Bailer K Pressure Bailes Hydrocarben Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Miscrete Sailer Vlsua)@onﬂrmasloni{)escnptlon
ol —— LT
Sustion Pump Cher: <
Grund —— Akimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios e e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: o - Amt Removed from Welt: gal
) e Water Removed:
/ Product Transferred t0:
-
Start Time {purge). Weathe{ Cond;ttenst
Sample Time/Date: / Water ‘Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Seeilmeﬂt Bescription:
Did well de-water? if yes, T__{_me Volume: gal.
Time Volume H K‘{\)or&ducﬁv%ty Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (irhosiem) (C ! F) (mgh} (mV)
n, PRE: PRE;
POST: POST:
- \
LABORATORY lNFQRMATlON
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LAEORA?ORY ANALYSES
M- xyoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  {T PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8280Y
5, ETHANOL {8260}
x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER [ TPH-D (8015)

COMMENTS: /‘/L'/é[/ Cecs, 71{2 ﬁg,g{'! 7 )zpign/féf.?’ ZLC? __;&trp!f)/é‘, W/ /j/l‘— b&zb/fff .
(/’;ia’b/ﬁ_ fer  set e e e fe fleecey S 7LD f?(/tkﬂ/\._d

P HLC/ é‘/vld ‘FO b el &Ly
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CrienvEacilty # Chevron #21 1283

7/"' GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: /J/ 9/2{7 {inclusive)
[
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW Date Monitored:  /.2/72 /&7 Weli Condition: _5e € e/ 2 £
Well Diameter 2 in. 5 ’ Y - o
TS e Y = olume 4"= 0, 1= .04 "= 07 3= (3,38
Total Depth 2 C?:c? A8 Factor (VF) 2= 0BE &= t0? 0 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __ 2541 { ft 7/. -
Q_, 2 / xvF __ o [ 7 = @7 X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: i gai.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.5C ft. ;
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) e Eaui ) Time Compieted. {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposabie Bailer &"\M Disposable Bailer 9$ Depth to Water: ft
Siainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer j Hydrocarben Thickness: ft

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

rr———————————

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Other:

ESIEREESE L

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:

gat
gal

Start Time (purge): /2O 7 Weather Conditions: Kﬂ R
Sample Time/Date: /235 ! s/ 12/& Aater Color: e odor. SFTE2
Purging Flow Rate: "GP, 7" Sedimént Description: ;’L?uv
Did well de-water? 202 \Tyes. Time: . Volume: __* _ gal.
Time Volume “ Conductivity Tet ture 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (@al) P (u mnosicr) { F o) (mg/L) (V)
/672 &4 el 73 jn > ¥ PRE PRE:
(2L Z i 2,47 24, (G
(22y |3 724 L/ 77
' ' POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D, _ | (#) CONFAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & C—xvoavial| _YES HCL TANCAGTER  |TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
f ETHANOL (8260)
4 500l embers|  YES NP UANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
e
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: (Z2//3 o T {inclusive)
/ I
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: 4 M
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 72 /12 /e Well Condition: €€ ¢/ 25
Well Diameter 2 in. L
o Volume Tae 002 1=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2022 R Factor (VF) &=066 5=102 6= 150  12'= 5.80

Depth to Water _?7, G(B ft = .28 /5
«2, 2 ‘; xNF__® / = o 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Votume:_ﬂ;’_ﬁpwgal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
P Equi . s . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: ) ampling Equipment: ’ Depth to Product; f
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Bailer W Depth to Water: l
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
s [ ——
Sugction Pump Other: - -
Grundf T Siimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circte cne)
rundics O — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to.
Start Time (purge): /¢ =% Weather Conditions: &%-» L
Sample Time/Date: // 2&> 1 (2 /7 2 ,/& " JWater Color: TS Erery Odon N ES e —;f)
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description: m&a’}fa«, 7 i
Did well de-water? — 1§ yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Te rature D.0. ORF
(2400 hr) (gal} PH {umhosfem) { ﬁ F ) (mall) (mv)
SO T o5 A8 eaY |70 PRE: PRE:
/7T o 7.3 _ 731 -2
Lo 2 L oA ol (Y
: POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. ] PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-S 1R oxvoavial __YES HCL TANCAGTER | |TPH-G(BOTEYBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
o
~ ks00mlambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
=

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386956

Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #211283

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: :’.2/ [ e (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: < £
73 ) / - ) B
Well 1D NiW-é Date Monitored: [2/;8/c7 Well Condition: T et T
Well Diameter 2 in. C
———*"—5":5—““— Volume at= 0.02 1= (.04 2= QAT 3= 0.38
Total Depth ZZ-cf R Factor {VF} g=086 H=102  6'= 150 12T 6.80
Depth to Water i~ i
xVF = x3 case volume= Ectimated Purge Volume: gal.
Check if water column is 1ess that 0.50 ft. : -
Time Started: el (2400 hrs)

i . ) Time Completed., (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Deptn to Efo/duct it
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer Deptwfwagef; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer &;}yﬂ‘?ecarbon Thickness: f

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Other:

~Visuat Confirmation/Description’

M

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

gal
gal

R

Start Time (purge):

\Weather Conditions:.

Sampie Time/Date: { Water Color: Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment-'Descript%on:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gail.
Time Volume H ’ Conductivity Température D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) * {umhos/cm) (c foF ) (mgiL)} (V)
PRE: PRE:
" POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY . ANALYSES
MW- xvoa vial|  YES HCL NCAGTER  [TPH-G(BO16)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANGL (8260)
x 500ml ambers|  YES NP TANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS: [ AT Y-V

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Pg:

Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Crient/Faciity # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: [ 2/i8/07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: (2 //Z/¢™7_ Well Condition:_£¢¢ 2= Z 23
Well Diameter 2 in. o

: Volume SAe o0z w004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth 2 34 3t Ector (VF) re0ss w102 0 6'= 180 12= 5,BDJ

Depth to Water 276 R (

é - 31 WFE . / 7 = x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: g gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft

Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. . . Time Comp%eted:M(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Depth lo Product; fl
Disposable Bailer Y - Disposable Bailer g Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Mﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailler Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -

B skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Grundfes - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
Praoduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): {(9%.?_ Weather Conditions: kz«‘u ey

Sample Time/Date: /(‘_f)"[ ' / /.2/,2/&7 Water Color: _ Fer e Odor: ~Z €
Purging Flow Rate: " Sediment Description: V2T
Did well de-water? ﬁé;g if yes, Time: ———Volunle: gal.
Time Volume Conductivit T rature D.0. QRP
(a00hr) __ (gal) pH @ mmsfcmy} @ (mgiL) {mv).
[EAD / Gl 7 ki /6, 2‘7’ PRE: 7L\ PRE: (Qg
2 A A 1/ =
(020 3 29( e < /(4

I
posT: \ AU POST:

{ ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TEH-G(8015)/B TEX*MTBE(B260)
P ETHANOL (8260)
TTJ500m! ambers|  YES NP [ ANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" GerTLeEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MON!TORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

lob Number: 386956

Client/Facility # Chevron #211283

Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate:  ¢2/i2/0 72 {inclusive)
7 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: & M
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume Tae002  1'=004  2'=017  F=038
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) 4= 086 &=102 8= 180 12'= 580 J
Depth to Water i,
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

(2400 hrs)

[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :

Time Staned:
. ) . Time Completed: o (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Squimg Equipment: Depth to Product: ? fl
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water, o ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressuré-Bailer Hyérocarbog,?{}%ickness it

g

Visual Corffirmation/Description:
/,QTI

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: il -
Grundf D ———— - §Jﬁ’mmer 7 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundtas e ~Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: "\ AmtRemoved from Well: gal
s Water Removed:
o Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). Weather Condition,s-./
Sample Time/Date: / Water Cdlor: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Desefiption:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: yd Volume: -~ gal
__//
Time Volume " " Conductivity Temperature Do, ORP
(2400 hie.} (gal.} PR 7 (umhosicm) (¢ I F) (mgiL)-. (mv)
i PRE: .. PRE:
/- POST: POST:
{ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONT'A\E_NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ) ANALYSES
VY- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TEH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)!
ETHANOL (8269)
x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS: 12!/ (/1 Vea e ter

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386956

Client/Facility #2 Chevron #211283

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: (’Q;/[é?/o 7 (inclusive)
&
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: 4 |
Weil 1D MW- Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34'= 002  1'=0.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ft.
xVE = ¥3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. '
N Time Started: (2400 hrs)
b Equi ¢ k s ing Equi . _ Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth e Product: it
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: £
Stainiess Steel Baller Pressure Baiter Hydrocarben Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Otner: . .
Grunds —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundias e, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
: Water Removed:
Product Transferredtol
i
Start Time (purge). W@ather Conditiens:
Sample Time/Date: / _ Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Dic well de-water? if yes, Time:, Voiume: gal.
Tirme Volume - H Coﬁd_uctivity Temperature 8.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (¢ i F ) (mgiL} (mv)
i PRE: PRE:
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
NW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/B 1EX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOCL {8260)
% 500miambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _ITPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS: Ll deer len e
{7 P L A W ad TR
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug Size:




: /" GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: i/, 2 /2 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampier: £
Well ID Mw- / ( Date Monitored: i?//é’/& 77 Well Condition: Se ¢ éve’ €5
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘

e Volume A= 002 1004 2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth =GR Factor (VF} 4w 086 =102 &= 160  12'= 580

Depth to Water 22 520 , (
&7 S wF o pE /z el x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3’«5 gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) i i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Depth to Product; it
Disposable Bailer x3__ Disposable Batler g Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundfos e — Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)
(P —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge). - Weather Conditions: ,@. N

Sample Time/Date: J>C 45~ | 42 12 /&7 Water Color: /ey Odor: ez

Purging Flow Rate: ~—  gpm. Sediment Description: PR T e
Did well de-water? 2 fyes, Time - Volume! - gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (urhosfom) ( F o) (mgh.) (mv)
oG4 C [zl @77 o8 PRE PRE:
é“’f/ Lffé ’2 ‘7"(5}/ Ur/'? ‘1’:'_1( /-44‘ - ‘
o 5C s LA e _[eo2
POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 2/ (> xvoaviall  YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' ETHANOL (8260)
T 500ml ambers}  YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate;:  /2/ /2?/ > (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 5 //
well ID MW- Date Monitored: {2 ;z 4= Well Condition: _3¢ € ted =g
Well Diameter 2 in.
T T Volume 34"= .02 1"= 0.04 2'= 047 3I'=0.38
Total Depth eyl <l R Factor (VF) =066 S=102 8= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water < /.co¢s B T
'> ; 7 _ &‘ . g.:f ) "“j
o 3 = {___ x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volurne: gai
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . s i . . Time Completed: (2400 brs}
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: k/ Depth 1o Product: f
Disposable Baiter . Disposabie Bailer - Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steei Baiter Pressure Balier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat ConfirmationfDescription:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds EE—— Skimmer ! Absarbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed;
Broduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). A T Weather Conditions: /;{L-_.‘ o1
Sampte Time/Date: _¢ 324—1 ) 2-/12 /277 Water Color: y Odor:  ~27C%
Purging Flow Rate:  -— _ gpm. Sediment Descnptaon: e—as
Did well de-water? Zé‘ if yes, Time: - Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity }e{g{;eraime 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} {u mhos!cg‘n (c {mg/L.} {mV)
/253 - Cﬂ‘{i il tp,«“’f\g&:j,. /é < PRE: PRE:
!3 C /’(:} é i Yy i
(3e5 Lo 5/,6 T Le &
s POST: POST:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRKS. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL [ANCASTER  [TPH-G(B018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANCL (8280)
x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Adt/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Acct, & feqaiSam

Chevron California Regron Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lnncasler Laboratories use only

ot S 2¥09770-7S

000462

ries Srow®
Analyses Requesiad f 01 OL{’ [)8
Facility # SS#211285-OML ' Matrix Pregervation Codes Preservative Codes
3810 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA H 4 & H=HCl  T=Thiosulfate
Site Addrsssss ] o N = HNQ, B = NaOH
Chevran PM: G-R;inc., 6747 Siema ??ourt b ti%".t.l o 2 g ' ! (2 oS Dt
mmm“gassa =
I ConsuTERTOMIcE: 2 g ’g = & 1 yahig reporting nooded-—
. “Dednna L Parding (desnna@gnnc.com) ? g |£|8 g | i 3 %;t maet lowest detsction limitsf
Consutiant Pri. Mgr.: et 3 & S % ibie for B260 comrpounds
Consultant Phone #925 -551-7555 Fax #:925"551'7899 S g g2lg g % \\\1‘ 8921 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: __Steve- H-unéc/" ' " s> 218 ) £ =78 03 Confiam highest hit by 8260
, % 5 E £ S8 3§ l% . g % ] Confim all hits by 8260
— e I el 1z olZiz|8|8|2 g '§ X [J Aun ____ oxy's on highest hit
Sample Identificatlon Coliecled | Coflécted | (3 | _§ & g &l S E E i § g 2 Wy [ Run ____oxy's on all hits
' A 12-18-67 e Y, FANANIE Comments / Remarks
P Y 1235 |4 ¢ | |R|AINIX X -
Pk 473 2P 1y EREA R <
Au=7 [0H0 | A1 18] X]¥ ~
i | joes” by L] R <
M2 | Y 1320 |4 % P 3 IIY Y
Ti pate | TI
Tur’_ - ;d Time Requested (TAT) (please circia) HQMW L&j‘;%? f{‘}"%ﬁ. Pegpived é é 14 0lEce? I;‘gﬁs
> l : 72 hour 48 hour e})rﬂms té : Time ] Received hry Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day o ] S/lelﬁ;! IQ% DHL
{ Relinquished byf Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Diata Package Options {please circle if required)
\
QC Surnmary Type | - Full - R
Type V1 {Raw Data) [ Cosit Deliverable not ns«gp F/IEDD g:l:qusshsd b};::.;g( mercia} Ca;:; (D .H D vm 1?539 ﬁ lh!;e
WIP (RWQCB) O\‘£ giu [o4S
Disk Tomperature Upon Recsipt l. f.gj‘ o CustodySea i

Lancaster Laboratordes, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L ancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 856-2300
Coples: White and yeliow should accompaty samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

480401 (rotty Rev. 10/12/06




Plaese. Analysis Report

2425 M Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fae ¥ 17-656-2681 werwancastedabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS " 0
Prepared for:
Chevren o e
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 9458300000
925-842-8582
Prepared byt

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1070408, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday,
December 19, 2007, The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description {ancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071218 NA Water 5240970
MW-4-W-071218 Grab Water 5240971
MW-5B-W-071218 Grab Water 5240972
MW-7-W-071218 Grab Water 5240973
MW-11-W-071218 Grab Water 5240974
MW-12-W-071218 Grab Water 5240973
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



EN L ancaster .
<‘>Lab-0rateries Analysis Report

2485 tiow Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, B 1TEOSEERS ~T1F-B56-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ wwwiancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Valerie L. Tomayko
Group Leader



4

Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancast

Lapncaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-T-071218 NA Water

Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway Terrace-0a

Collected:12/18/26G07

Ssubmitted: 12/19/2007 10:45
Reported: 01/02/2008 at 0%:47

Discard: 02/02/2G08
OR-TB
1 5E w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
gasoline constituents e
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)}
CAT
Ne. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
08054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
Gll6&3 Gr/MS VoA Watey Prep

Job# 386956 GRD
kland T0600101108 QA

CAS Number

nn.a.

WW

5240970

As Received
Result

1634-04-4 N.D
71-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 N.D
1339-20-7 N.D

srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

21l 0C is compliant unliess otherwise
Control Summary for overall QC perfoxr

noted.

N.D.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include
luting prior to the C6 {n-nhexane} TPH-GRO range

or, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

MIRE or other

o SN o B B e B e
wnonou

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW- 246

SW-B4¢E
SW-846

S¥W-848

80158 modified

8260B
50308

50308

Trial#
1

i
1

1

Analysis

pate and Time
06

12/21/2007

12/27/2007
12/21/2007

1z/2%/2007

please refer to the Quality
mance data and assoclated samples.

12

16
12:

i6:

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Tnits Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug /1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l i3
Dilution
Analyst Factor

. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Ginelle L Felster

K. Robert Cauifeild-
James

Ginelle L Feister

i

1
i



4

Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + T17-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW~-4-W-071218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway Terrace-0Oa

Job# 386956 GRD
kland TO0600101108 MW-4

WW

5240971

856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

150.

[T o T e B e B o LY 1}
[Er Y ST 2 B ¥4 B ¥

Analysis

pate and Time

12/21/2007

12/26/2007
1a/27/2007
12/21/2007

12/27/2007

TPH-GRO range

please refer to the Quality

14:
ig:
:55
: 17

22
14

22:

Collected:12/18/2007 12:35 by SH
gubmitted: 12/19/2007 10:45
Reported: 01L/02/2008 at 09:47
Discard: 02/02/2008
QX -Md
I 5E w
CAT s Received
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. W.D.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane)
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC (Waters) n.&. 3,700,
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
92010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6
05461 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D.
0%407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
0541% Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene (Total: 1330-20-7 K.D.
State of Califoxnia Lab certification No. 2116
A1l QO is compliant uniess orherwise ncted.
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and assoviated samples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH~GRC - Waters aW-846 B8015B modified 1
06609 TPH-DRC {Waters) SW-846 BL1HB 1
a6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH sW-846 BRG0E 1
01146 GC VoA Water Frep SW-846 H030B i
61163 GC/ME VoA Water Prep SW-B846 S5030B
0z376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-64& 3510C

(Waters)

12/20/2007

06 :

17

540

Page 1 of |

10904

Pilution

Units Factor

ug/1 i

ug/l 5

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/i 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilutiom

Analyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James

Diane V Do

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler
Tracy L Schickel

=3
1



4

Lancaster,

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-

l.ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-58-W-071218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway Terrace-0Oa
collected:12/18/2007 11:20

grate of Californias Lab certification No.

unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance

WW 5240972

Job# 386956 GRD
kland TG600101108 MW-5B

by ESH
As Received
CA8 Nunber Result
- 2,100,

n.a. S60.
64-~17-5% N.D.
1634-04-4 28,
73-43-2 19,
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 2.

1330-20-7 4.

2116

2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasieriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210

gan Ramon CA 54583

n-hexane)

As Received

Method

Detecticn
Limit

250.

GRO does not include MTBE oX othexr
gasoline constituents elutine prior to the C6 I

50.

T S B o =
wt o oA

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-B46 8015B modified

SW-846
SW-846
SW- 846

8015E
82608
5030B

SW-546 GHD30BE

submitted: 12/19/2007 10:45
Reported: 01/02/2008 at 09:47
Discard: 02/02/2008
OKMSE
I 5E w
CAT
Ko. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-
start time.
06609 TPE-DRO {Watexs)
06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
03401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene {Total)
A1l QC is compliant
CAT
No Analysis Name
Q1728 TPH-~GRO - Waters
ge60e TPH-DRO (Watexrs)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01146 @C VOR Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH

{(Waters)

SW-846 35100

Trial#
i

e

ey

Anaiysis

Date and Time
14:

12/21/2007

12/23/2007
12/27/2007
12/21/2007

12/27/2007
12/20/2007

TPH-GRQ range

Please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

ol
23
i4

23

237
;18
+39

118
06:

0

Page 1 of |

10304

piiution

Units Facktor

ug/l 5

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ 1 3

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

w1 1

pilution

nalyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeilld- 5
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
¥. Robert Caulfelld- 5
James
Michael A Ziegler I
Tracy L Schickel 1



Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

5405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 13425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Lancaster taberateries Sample No. WW

MW-"7-W-071218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD

Page 1 of |

5240973

3810 Broadway Terrace-Oakland T0600101108 MW-7

collected:12/18/2007 10:40 by SH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 12/19/2007 10:45 Chevron
Reported: 01/02/2008 at 09:47 6001 Beollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 02/02/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
OK~M7
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
pl1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexans} TPE-GRO range
start time.
0ecCo TPH-DRO (Watexrs! n.&. 134, 50. ug/l 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01387 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. c.5 ug/1 1
n5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
srate of California Lab Ccertification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the guality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysis pilution
No hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 medified 1 12/21/2007 15:00 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Jameg
066008 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-546 BOLISE 1 12/23/2007 02:00 Diane V Do 1
QE0E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH aW-B46 82608 1 12/28/2007 00:04 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 G¢ VOR Water Prep SW-846 H030B 1 12/21/2007 15:00 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Q1163 Go/MS VOR WateX Frep qW-846 S030E 1 12/28/2007 00:04 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 3310C 1 12/20/2007 06:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters!



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster,

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 52403574

MW-11-W-071218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway Terrace-Oakland T0600101108 MW-11

Collected:12/18/2007 10:05 by SH Account Number:
gubmitted: 12/19/2007 10:45 Chevron
Reported: 01/02/2008 at 09:47
Discard: 02/062/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
OKM1l
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Wame CAS Number Result Detection
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Walers n.a. MN.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to rhe C6 {(n-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters) o.a&. 50. 50,
Q6067 aTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5G.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 2. 0.5
05401 Benzene T71-43-2 N.D. 0.8
05407 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. ¢.3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.%
05210 Xylene (Total!l 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
o Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-5846 B8015B modified i 12/21/2007 15:22
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-8246 B8U15B 1 12/23/23007 02:24
a6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH gwW-846 8260B 1 12/28/2007 01:13
¢li4da GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/21/2007 15:22
011632 GO /MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 12/28/200% CG1:1i3
Q2378 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 12/20/2007 06:00C

(Watexs)

12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +T1 7-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of |

10904

001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ua/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1

Michasl A Zilegler

K, Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler
Tracy L Schickel



L ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 124

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-12-W-071218 Grab Water

Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway Terra

Collected:12/18/2007 13:20

submitted: 12/19/2007 10:45

Reported:

Discard: 02/02/2008

OKM12
I 58 w

CAT
No,

01728

06609

06067

g1s87
Q2010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
01728

GE609
06067
01146

41163
02376

bnalysis Name

TPE~-GRO - Waters

the reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not includ

01/02/2008 at 09:47

Job# 386556 GRD
ce-Oakland T0600101108 MW-12

WW

by SH

Cca8 Number

n.a.

5240875

as Received

25, Lancasier, FA 176052425 ¢ T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Result

230

gasocline constituents eluting prior to the 6 {n-hexane}

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters}

Pue to the nature of the sample matrix,

n.a.

550

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

5G.

e MTBE or other
TPH~GRC range

120.

a reduced aliguot was used

for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

64 -
1634-04-4

17-5

71-43-2
10§-88-3
100-41-4

1336-20-7

Preservation reguirements were not met.

analysis did not have a pH < 2
volarile nature of the analytes,
ro adjust the pHE at the time of sample receipt.

was pH = 4.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

21l OC is compliant unless otherwige noted.
control Summary for overail QC performance data and assoc

Analysis Name
TPH~GRO - Waters

PRPE-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
GC VoA Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep
Sxtraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters)

N.D.
N.D.

17.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
The vial submitted for volatile
Due to the

at the time of analysis.
it is not appropriate for the laboratory

[ IR I - B e SY |
mowmoun

0.5

the pk cof this sample

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW- 846
SW-846

SW- 846
EW-B846

50158 modified

20158
BZ&CE
ROZ0B

50308
3510C

Trial#
1

1
i

Analysis

pate and Time
15:

12/21/2007

12/23/2007
12/28/72007
12/21/2007

12/26/2007
1z/z0/2007

please refer to the Quality
iated samples.

021
01:

io:

Gl:
100

06

44

48
36
44

36

Page 1 of 2

106804

Dilution

Units Facltor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Pilutien

Analyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Michael A Ziegler i
Tracy L Schickel 1



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5240975
MW-12-W-071218 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jobi# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway Terrace-Oakland T0600101108 MW-12
Collected:12/18/2007 13:20 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/19/2007 10:45 Chevron
Reported: 01/02/2008 at 0%:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
- Discard: 02/02/2008 San Ramon CA S4583

OKM1Z2



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

9495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-B56-2300 Fax. 717-658-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chesvron Group Number: 1070408
Reported: 01/02/08 at 09:47 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonsetrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSE was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/I.C8Dh
Analygis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Ratch number: 072530022ZR Sample number (]: 5240971-5240875 )
TPH-DRO {Waters) .5, 29, ug/l G54 96 £3-119 3 20
Batch number: 07355BZOA sample number (g): 5240970-5246875
TPH-GRO - Waters N.B. 50. ug/1 o¢ 87 T5-135 4 30
Bateh number: DO73813RA Sample number{s}: 5240971-52409875
Ethanol W.D. 50 . ug/l 106 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether H.D. 0.5 ug/1 55 73-118%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 78-119
Toluens N, D. c.5 ug/l 105 85-115
Frhylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 §2-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 02 83-113
Ratch number: Z073612AA Sample number(s}: 5240970
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l a7 103 73-119 & 30
Benzene N.EG. G.5 ug/l 94 G& 78-11% 2 3¢
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l g2 91 85-115 1 g
sthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 Bl 91 82-11%9 1 30
Aylene {(Totall N.D. 0.5 ug /1 52 9z 83-113 0 340

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSFK) = the sample used in coniunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sampie used in conjunction with the duplicate

M8 3D M5 /MED RPI> BEKG Dur DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Nawe %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RED Max
Batch number: 07355B20A Sample number (s} : 5240970-5240875 UNSPK: P240944
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 63-154
Batch mumber: DO73613AA Sample number{s}: 5244971-5240975 UNSPK: 5240873
Ethanol 131 1z8 32-164 2 36
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 9z 31 69-127 H 390
Benzene 101 101 243-128 a 30
Toluens 103 102 §3~127 1 30
Ethylbenzene a7 a6 g2-129 3 390
Eylene {Totall 101 142 g2-130¢ Q 30
Ratch numbey: ZOT3612RA Sample nunber({s}: 5240970 UNSPK: P239137
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 £9-127
Benzene s7 83-128
Toluene g5 B3-127
Ethylbenzene 92 82-129
¥vylene {Total} 23 g2-130

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 - 717-6856-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1070408
Reported: 01/02/08 at 09:47 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unapiked (UNSPK] = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Rackground (BKG) = the sample Ltsed in comjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD M8 /MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysig Name BREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cene RED Max
Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
uniess attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-DRO {Waters)
Ratch number: 0735300222

Crrhoterphenyl
5240971 Tl
5240972 88
5240973 B4
5240974 87
5240875 76
Blank 91
LCS 106
LCS8D 1a7
Limits: 5g-131
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch numbexr: 07355B20A

Trifiuvorotoluene-F
5240870 77
52403871 79
5240972 87
5240872 7R
52403974 75
5240975 80
glank 74
LCS 106
LCED 104
MS 108
Limits: 63-135
analysis Name: BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
Batch number: DOT73613AA

Dibromofluoromethane i,z—Dichloroethane~d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromof lucrobenzene
5240971 56 91 93 2]
5240972 B2 86 S5¢ 94
5240873 85 82 89 83
5240974 83 a7 a5 g€
5240975 82 B7 Y a1
Blank 82 89 87 88
LCS 85 g1 91 29
M5 83 2o 8% a7

=, Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOG.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancastetiabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1070408
Reported: 01/02/08 at 09:47 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 87 92 33 100
Timits: BG-116 77-113 BO-113 7B-113
analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by B260E
garch number: Z073612AA
Dibromofluoramethane 1,2-Dichloroethane- a4 Toluene-3ds 4 -Bromcfluorcbenzens
E240970 1064 108 g5 86
Blank 105 109 23 87
LCS 102 105 94 88
LCSD 105 111 93 88
MS 165 109 35 88
Limits: 80-116 TTo1L3 §0-113 TE-1132

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines common symbofs and abbre

N.D.
TNTC
1]
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
Internationai Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) |
millijiter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

viations used in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioropiatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogramis)

milligram{s}

liter(s)

microliter{s}

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the Jimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per miflion - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mgfkg), or one grém per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivatent to one migcroliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without meisture.

U).8. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOw>

T Z

u
XYZ

Analytical test results for methods listed on th

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only) W
Concentration difference between primary and *
confirmation columns >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

wZ=2mm

[

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampi
analysis is the collection of the sample. Urnless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, un
staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the wr

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY |
IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WAR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DA

In accepting analytical work, we warr

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

e laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

e tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the buk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
less sampling has been performed by 2 member of our
itten approval of the laboratory.

ant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
RANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
MAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FORLOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCA
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the ¢
for work shall be accepted by Lanca
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflictin

STER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

lient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
ster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Cenditions of
g terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





